

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF STETSON,

State,

v.

Case No. 2023-CR-812

JAMIE LAWTON,

Defendant.

STATE'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO
SUPPRESS EVIDENCE

/s/ 114

114

Counsel for the State

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

INTRODUCTION.....5

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....5

ARGUMENT.....8

I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE MOTION BECAUSE OFFICER GRIFFIN ENTERED IN HOT PURSUIT OF A POTENTIAL FELON.....10

 A. Officer Griffin’s pursuit started immediately upon Lawton’s suspicious behavior and continued until she secured the endangered evidence....11

 B. The reasonableness of Officer Griffin’s pursuit was not undermined by a briefly mistaken identify.....12

II. GRIFFIN OBSERVED THE COCAINE, WHICH ALSO COULD HAVE INEVITABLY BEEN DISCOVERED, IN PLAIN VIEW.....14

 A. Officer Griffin legally entered the premises and seized cocaine that was in plain view.....15

 B. Even if the Court finds the plain view doctrine inapplicable, the cocaine is still admissible under the inevitable discovery doctrine.....17

 1. Discovery was probable, independent of police misconduct.....19

 2. The Leads were Possessed Before the Alleged Misconduct.....20

 3. Police were Actively Pursuing the Cocaine in the DEA Investigation.....20

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. Amend IV.....8

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

Lange v. California,
141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021).....9, 10, 13

Minnesota v. Olson,
495 U.S. 91 (1990).....12

Nix v. Williams,
467 U.S. 431 (1984).....9, 14, 17

United States v. Santana,
427 U.S. 38 (1976).....9, 10, 11, 12

U.S. Court of Appeals Cases

Blackwell v. Barton,
34 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 1994).....11, 13

United States v. Bachner,
706 F.2d 1121 (11th Cir. 1983).....9

United States v. Boatwright,
822 F.2d 282 (9th Cir. 1987).....18

United States v. Cherry,
759 F.2d 1196 (5th Cir. 1985).....17

United States v. Hernandez-Cano,
808 F.2d 779 (11th Cir. 1987).....17

United States v. Lopez,
989 F.2d 24 (1st Cir. 1993).....11, 13

United States v. Shmidt,
403 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2005).....11, 12

United States v. Virden,
488 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2007).....17

United States v. Watkins,
981 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2020).....18, 19

United States v. Wilson,
472 F.2d 901 (9th Cir. 1972).....9

U.S. District Court Cases

United States v. Webster,
79 F. Supp. 3d 417 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....11

Stetson Statutes

14-147(a).....6
